I da ith

wessane  ANO3S

Insolvency (England &

g Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

"

Companies House

0t/07/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

W

I. Company details
Company number ]_OI_TEFFFETITI?

+ Filling in this form
Please comptete in typescript or in

Company name in full {Vulpine Performance Limited

|

bold black capitais.

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Matthew

Surname Wild

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberlgth Floor, 25 Farringdon Street

Street ‘

Post town Ilondon

County/Region

Postcode [ elc[alal [alalfs

Country ’

I. Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Terence Guy O et oo o us about
Surname Jackson another administrator.
r Administrator’s address @

Building name/number (Third Floor
One London Square

® Other administrator
Use this section to tefl us about
another administrator.

Street Crossg Lanes

Post town | Guildford

County/Region i

Postcode ’EWFT—ITITWF“
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

[ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date
N

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature
x v\/\) i

f20s ol [2fofv[7




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibte to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

(“’”"“““” M R M Wiid E]Vhere to send
(c““'”"* name RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
I returnh it to the address below:
Address .
| 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
Post town London
County/Regicn
Posteode
B /_E FF’T f‘_‘ﬂ?ﬁ murther information
For further information please see the guidance notes
[+1 - f
{ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ET— or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

0203 201 8000

Checklist

We may return forms compieted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed and dated the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Vulipine Performance Limited - In Administration

(“the Company” or “Vulpine”)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 003432 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report — 29 June 2017

Date of delivery of Proposals: 29 June 2017

Matthew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson
Joint Administrators

(“the Administrators™)

Appointed 16 May 2017

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB



Contents

Sections

© @ N o e e LN -

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the adminisiration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Administrators' receipts and payments
Administrators’ statement (deemed approval)

Administrators’ proposals

10. Proposed exi from administration

11. Discharge from liability

12. Costs and Administrators’ remuneration

13. EC reguiations

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

Al Events leading up to the administration and trading history

B. Statement of affairs

C. Summary of receipts and payments

D. Proof of debt

E. Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

F. Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

G ‘Category 2' disbursement table

H. Administrators’ fee estimate

l. Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Administrators in the administration
J. Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis

K. Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

L. Analysis of pre-administration costs

M. Pre-appointment charge out and disbursement rates of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

«

RSM UK 2



Purpose of report

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

Events leading up to the administration

Brief background

The founder and sole director of the Company, Nick Hussey, has provided details of the Company
history, which is included at Appendix A1.

Company’s trading history
Relevant extracts from the Company's Management Accounis are also summarised in Appendix A1.
Statement of affairs

The estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date of appointment is shown at Appendix B. This
document is based upon the records of the Campany and has been provided by the director of the
Company.

The values at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is required by
legisiation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Company. It is our view that the
position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date. in addition, certain claims may be
subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title (for example, the
warehouseman’s lien as described at Section 5).

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently appointed Liguidator) is
a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs
of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

In the event that it proves necessary, the Administrators wiil take legal advice where there is uncertainty
as to the rights of a particular creditor to claim against the Company or where there is uncertainty as to
the quantum of a material claim.

Given that the asset realisation process is on-going and due to the uncertainty around the exact sums
to be realised for certain assets, it was deemed appropriate to list the ‘Estimated to Realise’ figures for
particular assets as ‘unknowry.

Section 5 of this Report provides details around the realisation of the assets lisied on the Statement of
Affairs. See section 6 of this Report in relation to the agreement of the creditors’ claims.

Statement of Concurrence

A Statement of Concurrence has not been soughi as the Statement of Affairs was provided by the sole
director of the Company.

Order Limiting Disclosure

A Court order limiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought.

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended} sets out the purposes of an
Administration. The Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or
{b) achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {withoul first being in Administration); or

RSM UK 3



{c} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It has not been possible to achieve objective (a) (i.e. rescuing the Company as a going concern} due to
the insolvent position of the Company.

The Administrators were hopeful of achieving objective (b) ‘achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound-up (without first being in
Administration) but, based on the latest estimate of asset realisations, there is unlikely to be sufficient
funds to allow a distribution the unsecured creditors.

The Administrators’ are therefore aiming to achieve objective (c), ‘reaiising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors’. The preferential claims are due in priority
to the floating aspect of the secured lender’'s charge, and it is anticipaied they will be settled in full. A
distribution to the secured creditor is dependent on the leve! of realisations.

Strategy

RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP (“RSM") was first introduced to the Company by its solicitors, Stevens
& Balton LLP, on 26 Aprit 2017.

RSM was formally engaged by the Company on 4 May 2017 to explore whether a sale of the Company
and/or its business and assets could be achieved on a going concern basis and to provide advice to the
Company around its options given its financial position.

On 5 May 2017, the director took steps to place the Company into Administration by filing a Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators at Court.

At this time, the primary focus was to canvass a wide range of potentially interested parties with a view
{o securing a going concern sale and, thereby, to maximise returns for the Company's creditors. On 8
May 2017, a marketing ‘Teaser was issued to a large list of contacts which had been provided by the
Company and also to a large database of potentially interested parties held by RSM.

Those who reverted to express an interest in the Vulpine opportunity were invited to sign a non-
disclosure agreement. On receipt of a signed agreement, a pack of information was provided and follow
up discussions were held to assess interest and, ultimately, to invite offers.

it soon became apparent, through the discussions with interesied parties that the Company's financial
commitments and the impending working capital requirement for stock would lead o a lack of interest in
an acquisition of the share capital of the Company.

It therefore also became apparent that the most likely cutcome would be that a purchaser would prefer
to acquire the business and assets af the Company from the appointed Administrators. This transpired
with a sale of the Company's business and assets having been completed on 26 May 2017.

Please see section 5 'Realisation of assets / Sale of Business’ for additional information around the sale
process.

] Conduct of the administration

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 12.

Realisation of Assets / Sale of Business

With the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators having been filed on 5 May 2017, a wide range of
interested parties were approached in the w/c 8 May 2017. A number of other interested parties, such
as Vulpine customers and shareholders, also made contact with RSM to discuss the opportunity.

Assuming that the Company would not be acquired, the assets availabie for sale were essentially the
stock (Book Value ¢.£250k), a small amount of IT assets and the intellectual property {such as the
Vulpine website and the trademarks/brands).

The level of interest was initially very strong with over 60 parties signing a nan-disclosure agreement
and reviewing the initial information. A significant amount of time was spent communicating with the
interested parties and providing additiona! information throughout the wic 8 May 2017. The discussions
continued inte the following week and for a few days after the Administrators were eventually appointed
on 16 May 2017.

RSM UK 4




On appointment, the Administrators placed a notice on the Vulpine website urging any interested parties
to make contact as a matter of urgency. New interested parties continued to come forwards on a daily
basfs and priority was given to servicing the enquiries to assess interest.

With the intention of preserving the business where possible, the Company's nine employees were not
made redundant on appecintment of the Administrators. It was ultimately hoped that the employees
would transfer to a purchaser as this would mitigate the employee claims made in the Administration.

The discussions became more focussed throughout the wic 15 May 2017 with the vast majority of
enquiries having fallen away. The director, Nick Hussey, assisted the Administrators by providing
relevant information and also by holding discussions, upon request, with interested parties.

Around the time of the Administrators’ appointment on 16 May 2017, discussions were ongoing with
10/15 parties all of whom claimed to be very serious about the opportunity. A deadline of Noon on 18
May was stipulated anc a number of the parties intimated that they would be making offers for the
business and assets which would be in the region of £200k - £400k.

in practice, however, interest in the above price range did not transpire. A handful of sub-£50k offers
were received and a few offers were closer to or slightly in excess of £100k. The Administrators
therefore reverted to the most serious of the bidders to negotiate where possible and to encourage
increases in offer price.

The Administrators were in the process of preparing Heads of Terms and accepting an offer from a
leading interested party on 22 May 2017, however, the offer was reduced substantially before the terms
were even issued. The Administrators then reverted to the two closest under-bidders to invite improved
offers.

A bid was accepted from the eventual purchaser on 23 May 2017. The deal was concluded on 26 May
2017 with the interim period having been spent negotiating the precise terms of the deal and the sale
contract.

The headline terms of the sale were as follows;
o Purchaser - WILCHAP 564 Limited (a company formed by Mango Bikes).

+ Assets Sold — Stock, physical and IT assets, Intellectual Property (inc Vulpine website) and
customer database.

* Initial Consideration {paid on completion) - £70,000

« Deferred Consideration — The Purchaser is to share the stock sale proceeds with the
Administrators on the following basis;

v« The first £30k realised to be paid to the Administrators
«  Stock sale proceeds between £30,001 and £90,000 to be retained by the Purchaser

«  Stock sale proceeds between £90,001 and £300,000 are to be shared with the
Administrators on a 50:50 basis

An additional benefit of the sale was that the Transfer of Undertaking Protection of Employees
Regulations {' TUPE’) applied meaning that the employment contracts of the employees transferred to
the Purchaser on completion. This has the effect of passing the Company's employee abligations onto
the Purchaser and removing significant preferential and unsecured employee ciaims from the
Administration.

Legal advice was provided to the Administrators by Stevens & Bolton LLP. Lambert Smith Hampton
{'LSH") was instructed by the Administrators to value certain physical and IT assets.

There are no known residual assets to be sold.
Connected party transactions

The Administrators can confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, no assets were sold to a party
connected to the Company.

Case specific Matters

RSM UK 5



Warehouseman’'s Lien

At the time of entering into Administration, a debt in the region of £56,000 (inclusive of VAT) was owed
to the Company's fulfiment/warehouse provider. Given the unpaid debt, the provider sought to rely on a
lien in the agreement which they claimed would give them the right to withhold the Company’s stock in
lieu of the sums owed. This caused a significant problem as it would not be possible for the
Administrators 10 secure a sale of the business and assets without giving a purchaser access to the
stock it had paid for.

It was necessary for the Administrators to take legal advice arqaund the lien and the warehcuseman's
rights to sell the stock. Following this advice negotiations took piace with the provider.

An agreement was eventually reached whereby an initial amount of £35,000 (inclusive of VAT) was paid
to the provider from the Administration estate. Further sums will be paid depending on the level of
Deferred Consideration received.

Employee Matters

In addition to the above, lime was ajso spent by the Administrators and their staff in meeting with and
regularly corresponding with the Company’s employees. The employees were not made redundant by
the Administrators as described above but it was necessary to keep the employees updated around the
sale attempts and the likefy outcome for them, it was also necessary for us o meet and speak with
employees to collate information pertinent to the sale and to obtain other Company records and
information.

Shareholder communication

The Company has in excess of 600 individual shareholders. Before and after being appointed, the
Administrators were inundated with calls and emails from the Shareholders who wished to know how
the Administration wouid affect their investments. The Administrators sought to minimise the time-costs
incurred in communicating with the shareholiders but, nonetheless, it was necessary to respond to
enquiries. The Administrators duly wrote to all Shareholders on 30 May 2017 to confirm the
appointment and to advise on next steps.

Administration and planning

in addition to the matters already described, it has been necessary for the Administrators and their staff
fo fulfil a number of Statutory and administrative functions in relation to the Company and the
Administration. These include dealing with matters such as;

Collating Company information, including a review of the pre-appeintment VAT position;

Issuing statutory notices including notices 1o the creditors;

Handling queries, claims and correspondence from creditors;

Shareholder communication;

Discussions and correspondence with key creditors, including Lien creditors;

Strategic discussions regarding the Administration;

Discussions with legal advisors regarding the sale and other matters pertinent to the

Administration;

File reviews and generai compliance;

+ Requesting the Statement of Affairs;

« Discussions with LSH in connection with the valuation of certain physical assets and visiting the
Company's Wandsworth office; and

s Preparation of the Adminisiraters’ Proposals.

.

Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority ('FCA’) and certain major banks in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products.

We have received confirmation that the Company had at ne time entered into any such hedging
arrangements.

] Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently appointed Supervisor or

RSM UK 6



Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be deait with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference
1o the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themseives.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are delailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject fo revision and additional costs.

Secured Creditors

At the time of filing the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators (‘the Notice’), the Company's
register detailed two secured creditors. We are aware, however, that one of the two does not have a
debt leaving HSBC Bank Plc as the sole secured creditor.

HSRBC holds a fixed and floating charge covering all the property or undertakings of the Company.

HSRBC have confirmed they are owed £96,882. The majority of this debt is the result of a stock
purchasing facility provided to the Company.

The Administrators will liaise with HSBC in relation to dividend prospects although this will ultimately
depend on the amount realised by the Purchaser for the stock and the deferred consideration received.

Preferential Creditors

As explained, the employment contracts of all employees transferred to the Purchaser on completion.
This had the effect of mitigating the preferential claims.

The above said, the employees may still wish to claim unpaid pre-Administration May wages from the
Redundancy Payments Office ({RPC'}. In this event, the RPO will have a subrogated preferential claim
ai a maximum of £800 per employee. Preferential claims are therefore estimated at £7,200.00 (9
employees x £800).

Unsecured Creditors

As per the Statement of Affairs at Appendix B, the sum owed to the unsecured creditors is estimated to
be £113,768.

As explained at section 3 of this Report, this may be subject to change. The values at which creditors’
claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs have been provided by the Company.

Unfortunately, due to the likely level of asset realisations, no distribution is anticipated in favour of the
Company’s unsecured creditors (other than, possibly, by virtue of the Prescribed Part).

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

As there is a creditor secured by a qualifying floating charge over the assets and undertaking of the
Company, the Prescribed Part provisions may apply in this case. However, the availability of a
Prescribed Part fund will ultimately depend on the amount realised by the Purchaser for the stock and
the deferred consideration received by the Administrators.

It is therefore not possible to estimate the quantum of a Prescribed Part fund at this stage
although any eventual unsecured dividend is only likely to be smali.

7 Administrators’ receipts and payments
Please find attached as Appendix C a summary of the Administrators receipts and payments.

The narrative at Section 5 '‘Conduct of the Administration’ provides detail around the material
transactions on the summary.

VAT Basis

Receipts and paymenis are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue & Customs
shown separately.

RSM UK 7



g.1

9.2

8.3

8.4

9.5
g6

10

Administrators’ statement (deemed approval)
The Administrators are not seeking a decision from creditors because in their opinion:

Neither of the statutory purposes of administration of (1) rescuing the Company as a going concern and
(2) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration) ¢an be achieved.

Under the relevant legislation the Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be approved unless
sufficient creditors request that a decision be sought by a quaiifying decision procedure within 8
business days of delivery of these Proposals.

The Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as security for expenses of seeking a decision.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website.

Administrators’ proposals
The Administrators’ proposais in relation to the Company are:

The Administrators should continue te realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors
on such terms as the Administrators consider appropriate.

The Administrators should arrange fo distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early and economic distribution
of the available assels.

The Administrators shall investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to Court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Company shail exit the Administration by way of Dissolution.

In the event that Dissolution is not deemed to be an appropriate exit route, the Company wilt exit
Administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and Maithew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson
of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Fioor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB be appointed
Liguidators of the Company following the cessation of the Administration. The Joint Liguidators will have
the power {0 act jointly and severally.

Proposed exit from administration
it is proposed that the Comipany shall exit Administration by Dissolution.

in the event of Dissolution, the Administration shall be brought to an end by filing the form ‘Notice of
move from Administration to dissolution’ with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will be
dissolved within 3 months of the date on which the notice is filed.

However, if any asset is identified {including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a
result of which it is anticipated that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will be made
to unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit Administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

If the Company exits Administration by moving info Creditors’ Voiuntary liquidation, it is propased that
Matthew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon
Street, London EC4A 4AB he appainted Joint Liquidatars of the Company fotlowing the cessation of the
Administration. The Liquidators will have the power 1o act jointly and severally and any act required or
authorised to be done by the liquidators may be done by all or any ane or mare of the persons holding
the office in question.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that:

(a) the nomination is made, through a decision procedure, before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved; and

(b) where the nomination relates fo more than one persan, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than cne person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or

RSM UK 8




authorised to be done by the liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question.

11 Discharge from liability

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legisiation, be
seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate for discharge from
liability in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect immediately following our
cessation to act as Administrators.

12 Costs and Adminijstrators’ remuneration
Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs {if any), and the
balance that remains unpaid (if any).

The pre-Administration fees were incurred in accordance with a Letter of Engagement dated 4 May
2017. The work performed related to the following;

* Undertaking an accelerated marketing exercise to canvass interested parties and to seek a
suitable offer for the Company and/or its business and assets; and

= Undertaking other work with a view to acting as the Company’s Administrators / Placing the
Company into Administration.

The above work maximised the value received for the Company’s assets and, thereby, furthered the
achievement of the objective of the Administration.

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other Insolvency
Practitioner prior to my appoeintment.

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration
is:

(i) Subiject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

(i) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

I can confirm that | have unpaid pre-administration time-costs of £34,741, based on RSM's standard
hourly charge out rates.

As per the table at Appendix K, this sum is reduced to £16,115.40 when calculated at the panel rates
agreed between the Administrators and HSBC.

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legislation, seek
approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and dishursements from the secured and
preferential creditors, as appropriate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Commitiee is appointed, it will be
for the Committee to approve these costs.

Woe shall propose to them that;

+« The Administrators shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £16,115.40, such disbursements o include
‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details
of which are attached at Appendix M.

« The Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses
(comprising solely of legal fees) as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £15,415.50.

Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors other than possibly by the prescribed part we
will, in accordance with legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential
creditors ('the specified creditors'), as appropriate.

Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these
Ccosts.

RSM UK 9



We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee that:

« |n accordance with the fee estimate provided o creditors at Appendix H to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs (at the
agreed HSBC panel rates) limited to the sum of £40,178.00 (plus VAT).

The fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon. Should these prove (o
be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Administrators may need to seek approval to increase
their fees.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Administrators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £40,178.00, i.e. the total of the fee estimate (plus VAT). They will not be
allowed to draw more than that amount uniess they obtain further approval of the creditors.

The Administrators’ fee and expenses estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that they
anticipate will be performed during the life of the appointment. The Administratars do not anticipate that
it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors for an increase to their proposed fee, based on the
information currently available.

Administrators’ post appeintment time costs incurred in the period from 16 May 2017

Since appointment, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £46,423 at RSM's standard charge
out rates. However, this amount is reduced to £22,159.40 when calculated at the HSBC panel rates. An
analysis of time incurred in the period is attached at Appendix J.

Details of the work that has been done o date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above.

Post appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
dishursements) of £60,326.11 are likely to be incurred in the Administration. A breakdown of these
estimated expenses and dishursements is attached at Appendix {.

Based on the information currently available, we do not expect the expenses will exceed the details of
expenses given to creditors in Appendix |.

Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 dishursements include elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix F and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix G. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn until creditor
approval has been obtained.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appoeinted, to the Committee, that:

* The Administrators shail be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
administration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix F. In the event that the Administration exits by way of liguidation and the
administrators are appointed liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
liquidation.

Guide to Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requesied from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM UK 10



13 EC regulations
It is considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

it
(A
M R M wild
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Administrator

Encls
Matthew Wild is iicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Terence Guy Jackson is licensed to act as an Insclvency Practitioner in the UK by the tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professicnal work refating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 11



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company registered name: Vulpine Performance Limited

Functions of Administrator(s}): The Administrators’ appeiniment specified that they would have power
to act jointly and severally.

The Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Previous company names: nfa

Previous registered name(s) in the n/a
tast 12 months:

Date of incorporation: 1 May 2010

Trading name: Vulpine Performance Limited

Trading address: Unit 404 The Light Bulb, Wandsworth, London SW18 4GQ
Principal activity: Design and sale of cycling apparel

Current and previous Registered RSM Restruciuring Advisory LLP 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street
office: London EC4A 4AB

Unit 404 The Light Bulb, Wandsworth, Londorn SW18 4GQ

Share capital: Authorised share capital: £576,480.66

Nominal & issued share capital 1,000,000 Ordinary voting shares, issued capital £1.00

as per Companies House 5,764,788 Ordinary A shares, issued capital £576,478.80
860,000 Other voting shares, issued capital £0.86

Shareholders: See sharehoider list included at Appendix B
Directors: Nick Hussey
Secretary: n/a
Mortgages & charges: Debenture created on 23 March 2017 and registered on 28 March
2017 in favour of HSBC Bank Pic

Appointor: The Director
| Dividend prospects | Owed | Paidtodate | Estimated future
} i prospects ]
Secured creditor £96,882 l NiL Shortfali
m’ﬁrs‘_‘ﬁv o J NIL ; Unknown at present

NiL | NIL i

| Unsecured creditors £113,768
!

] Estimated net property Unknown at present

{"Es“ﬁr—n;ted ;S-rgscribed part available
| for unsecured creditors

| Unknown at present
e —




Appendix A1
Event leading up to the administration and trading history
Brief Background

Vuipine Performance Ltd was incorporated in April 2010, to design, produce and sell online, urban cycling or
commuter apparel, that offers performance benefits on the bike, and style off it, for everyday life.

Funded by the founder Nick Hussey {'NH’), initial product ranges, brand identity and website were designed,
with supply chain researched and agreed. A business plan was completed and the search for investment began
in September 2010, to launch 5 products and build the website as sales platform. The strategy was to grow the
brand as fast as possible, with an exit by trade sale after 5 years. In August 2011 three angel investors were
chosen to fund Vulpine's launch, and they became a board of four directors along with NH.

The brand launched its first products onta a single platform, vulpine.ce in March 2012, with an early stage
investor providing operational and finance support, whilst NH concentrated on brand, marketing, sales & product
development. Sales were keen encugh for further small rounds of investment by current and additional new
investors over the next 2 years, with the board expanding to five. During this time, some wholesale orders were
taken, but with a concentration on direct ecommerce via vulpine.cc.

Year 1, to April 13 Revenue: £200K
EBIDTA: (£51K)

Fulfilment moved to a third party provider in late 2012, as the stock and volume of orders was too difficult to
handle in house. Two staff were employed to help NH.

Year 2, to April 14 Revenue: £416K
EBIDTA: {£236K)

Progress in revenue during the first two years was driven by innovative low cost marketing activity driven by NH.
Beyond the first 2 years, NH was unabie to balance that activity against management workload, and thus a
marketing team with a more significant budget was planned. In February 2014, Vulpine received significant
investment to fund growth through staff, marketing and stock. The board expanded again, to seven. Vulpine was
now actively selling to wholesale accounts, with a dedicated sales person.

During this time there had been disagreement amongst board members regarding overall strategy, with NH
wanting to concentrate on revenue growth and brand awareness, as he saw the brand as the most valuable
asset for the best trade sale and was concerned the brand was not yet well known encugh to support extensive
cost cutting. NH felt this view was underlined by approaches from private equity and retail firms, who saw the
brand as the key asset, and would concentrate on its reach and potential for expansion. Thus, NH felt the best
exit would be achigved through brand equity.

The opposing viewpoint was that turning a profit as soon as possible should be the key strategic goal, and this
could be achieved through immediate and significant cost cutting, tied with a greater concentration on wholesate
sales. NH was concerned that wholesale was an increasingly difficult, expensive and crowded sales channel to
sell into, where a new concept like Vulpine was not understood, and the funding of stock pre-season would
increase cash pressure. NH felt it did not play to the company's strengths in the digital marketplace, where
retained margin was maximised. Other directors took a middle ground, with compromise reached, seeing a
blend of wholesale and direct sales, with close oversight of spend by non-executive directors.

Sir Chris Hoy approached NH, to see if Vulpine was keen to pitch a new collaborative road cycling brand in
November 2013. Vulpine were selected over established international brands and in July 2014 a ticensing deal
was agreed. Vulpine was contractually obliged to launch the range in Spring 2015, and it was agreed that the
collaboration would be placed exclusively with Evans Cycles. Initial sales were excellent, at approximately
£350K in the first full calendar year, with high volumes at low margins, with licensing fees taken off the final sale
price.

Year 3, to Aprit 15 Revenue: £993K
EBIDTA: (£279K)

Further funding was sought on Crowdcube in Autumn 2015. With the clear momentum of the first three years,
backed up by a strong brand proposition in a new space, the initial target of £500K was met in 5 days. £1M was
raised in 14 days.

in December 2015 the board of directors agreed that managing director NH should become Creative Director &
Founder, with a new more experienced managing director sought to bring in ¢lothing and wholesale experience,
freeing up NH to concentrate on brand, marketing and product. The new managing director, previously
commercial director of Paul Smith, joined in February 2016.



Post-crowdfunding, the company saw a turbulent period of change. The drain on resources of the crowdfunding
campaign, the reallocation of resources into HOY Vulpine, disagreement amongst the board and the changes of
management created confusion and reduced morale across the team. This led to a spate of resignations, which
particularly affected sales. The expected sales from HOY Vulpine did not materialise although the associated
cost base remained in place. Depressed sales, increased management costs, a lack of clarity and high staff
turnover all cantributed to very poor results in year four. Whilst all costs increased by £116K, from £663K the
previous financial year, to £818K in year 4, far greater damage was done to EBITDA through poor margin and
decreased sales, year on year.

Year 4, 2015-2016 Revenue: E717K
EBIDTA: {£686K)

n May 20186, following intense discussion and analysis, all members of the board resigned, feaving NH to
implement a new business plan as sole director. Other board members did not agree that his new business plan
was likely to succeed, claiming that the sales targets were not sensible. As agreement on the way forward could
not be reached, NH offered to continue alone. NH intended to focus on increasing sales, reducing costs and
raising investment off a platform of proven change and effective turnaround.

The founder quickly implemented his new business pian. Significant cost cutting measures were taken and
Vulpine returned to an ‘ecommerce-only’ sales approach and the return of a single urban brand strategy. This
meant the end of the HOY Vulpine coliaboration. As NH sought to focus on what had made Vulpine successful
in the first three years of the business, a new revenue target of £994K for year five was put to shareholders,

The HOY Vulpine collaboration was mutually terminated at the beginning of 2017. Staff costs reduced
significantly and all wholesale channels were closed. A summer safe was instigated, raising £410K in revenue in
the first three months of the new plan. Off the back of this turnaround, a consultant financial director
experienced in apparel businesses was hired, with focus on cashflow, improved budgeting and reporting, and
advice on growth and stability. Due to the previous year's losses, cashflow was now tighter but manageable. 1t
was recognised that investment was still likely to be needed, as planned. Investment would not be sought,
however, until the best results could be presented, and this was expected to be well into 2017,

Morale quickly improved. Digital marketing and ecommerce experience was brought in. Systems, such as the
ERP system were updated to increase efficiency and staff effectiveness across the company. Vulpine became
more data and target driven. Marketing was now planned a season ahead, and a ‘5th Birthday' campaign for
Spring 2017, featuring various collaborations, was in motion before the end of 2016. Production and sourcing
was changed so that ne deposits would be paid on any goods, with staged stock drops and reduced minimums
all reducing the strain on cashflow. NH was able to implement such changes quickly as decision-making was
now mare agile. The managing director’s salary remained unchanged from that agreed by the board in
December 2015, despite significant improvements in performance and the increase in responsibility.

WWithin this last financial year, Brexit had a clear impact, with adverse USD and Euro currency fluctuations
increasing stock costs by c£100k. The success of the initial ‘Made in Britain' collection offset this extra cost to a
small degree, and thus British made goods were made more central to future buying policy.

Against a background of overall improvements in all areas of the business, Vuipine looked forward to launching
the Spring-Summer collection but it was in spring that cashflow became an issue.

Throughout late 2016/early 2017, NH anticipated raising investment in the summer of 2017. This would be post
year-end results and would give NH a good amount of time to speak to potentiaf institutional investors, or
possibly to crowdfund. Investment was required tc fund significant growth. As with all clothing companies, cash
dips to buy stock still occurred seasonally, despite changes to buying policy and the addition of a £200K trade
invoice finance facility from HSBC.

The company became aware of cashflow issues in March, when it became clear that most Spring Summer 2017
stock would not arrive on time and that the narrow stock range available to customers meant it was not possible
to hit revenue targets. NH perceived that a critical cash situation was ‘months away’ at this point, seemingly
offering sufficient time to raise funds. However, NH did not feel content to wait untilt mid-summer as originally
planned. NH implemented a series of promaotions to sell what stock was available, and cashflow estimates were
now being revised daily.

it was agreed that the search for investment would need to be brought forward by three months. There was
confidence in the marketplace due to Vulpine's track record in erowdfunding and the results of the current
(nearly complete) financial year appeared to endorse the new strategy. Although prospective investors had
continued to approach NH throughout the last year, the now tight timeframe meant that crowdfunding was
pursued as a priority. All shareholders were not informed of potential cashflow issues at that time as contacting
nearly B00 investors would be essentially making the news public and this was likely have to have had a



negative effect on potential investor and customer confidence and would have been too great a distraction from
raising funds on a positive platform.

Spending was reduced and more closely monitored, but not stopped, as at this point there was confidence that
investment would be forthcoming, and drastic reductions in spend could affect investor confidence and sales.
No full time staffs were made redundant for the same reasons, however, the use of most consultants was
stopped.

The campaign launched on Crowdcube just before Easter 2017, after delays in sign off from early stage
investors, on the agreement that the valuation was higher than the previous round. Early momentum dictates
the success of a crowdfunding campaign and investor traffic seemed to drop dramatically over the Easter period
and momentum was lost. The timeframe also prevented more in-depth personal discussions with larger
investors whose large initial investments would further have created momentum. it became apparent that the
results of the previous financial year, year 4, clouded recent successes and thus many felt more nervous about
investing at this time. It was at this point that the MD took more in-depth legal and professional advice about
insolvency.

NH felt that potentiat investors did not see a clear delineation between the old failures and the new successes.
The crowdfunding campaign was stopped less than half way through its 30 day limit, to re-aocate resources on
gaining institutional investment.

A great deal of interest was expressed by a large number of high net worth individuals and large, respected
international organisations. However, the failure of crowdfunding presented a negative background to
discussions, meaning that NH was negotiating from a weak footing. The forced timeframe was alsoc a poor fit
with larger corporate structures. Despite the volume of interest and due diligence, no offers of investment were
forthcoming.

During this time, NH continued to take legal and professional advice. The advice received was that as long as
there was a clear prospect that the company could be funded and thus saved, trading could continue. However,
as soon as there were no clear opportunities, the company shoutd be put into voluntary liquidation or
administration in order to prevent increasing creditors.

As discussions continued, financial year five ended.
Year 5, Year to Aprii 17 Revenue (unaudited): £1,335K
EBIDTA (estimated).  -£450K

The plan, discussed with potential investors, had been that Vulpine would go on o break even in the next
financial year, unencumbered by the hangover of the old strategy and the costs thal had suppressed year 5
results. Then in year 7, discussions would begin discussions fo sell the company by trade sale.

However, in early May, NH felt that he no longer had cenfidence that raising investment in a reasonable
timeframe was possible. Interested parties were not replying in good time and NH feared that they were now
holding off for administration, as this could present them with a better opportunity to acquire Vulpine. Thus it
was decided that from a legal standpoint the company now had to be handed over to adminisirators. It was
agreed the company would be placed in administration, as there was value in the brand and its assets, such as
stock.



Statement of Profit and Loss for the 11 months to March 2017

12 months to April 2616 11 months to March 2017
Income
Carriage £7.441.51 £6,036.76
Direct Sales EC £226,350.34 £382,691.11
Direct Sales ROW £60,829.96 £71,563.95
Direct Sales UK £249,020.24 £684,859.71
Trade Sales £181,590.03 £118,632.86
Total Income £725,232.08 £1,265,784.39
Less Cost of Sales
Garment Design & Manufacture £429 232725 £621,687.62
Postage & Courier Out £67,580.76 £105,066.32
Wholesale Cost of Sales £05,106.05 £145,231.15
Other costs inc stock movements -£49.058.90 £0.00
Total Cost of Sales £542,860.16 £871,985.09
Gross Profit £182,371.92 £303,799.30
Less Operating Expenses
Advertising £28,334.72 £11,913.63
Audit & Accountancy fees £11,976.16 £6,447 67
Bank Charges £2,464.24 £6,148.43
Chiidcare Vouchers & pension costs £1,406.20 £4,671 12
Clathing Sampies and Research £7.736 .52 £7.003 44
Corporation Tax - -£22,306.94
Depreciation Expense £15,435.68 £17,000.00
Directors’ Remuneration £126,114.56 £95,069.37
Ecommerce Fees £9,016.89 £10,686.72
Employers NI £44,681.40 £3,579.21
Entertainment & Events £14,214.44 £3,579.21
Garment Design & repairs £11,334.08 £14,323.56
Insurance £5,770.59 £6,411.60
Interest Paid £4,190.42 -
{T Caonsuttancy {Not website) £349.95 £2,661.47
T Software and Consumables £7,398.61 £3,900.41
Legal and Professional fees £9,001.33 £30,829.07
Light, Power, Heating. Phones £4.482.66 £5570.70
Misc costs (Head Office) £4,375.84 £1,486.77
Misc Costs (Sales and Marketing) £29.603.78 £24.368.70
Packaging Products £2.827.50 £1,020.10
Misc Costs (Operations & other) £18,662.84 -
PayPal fees £8,018.92 £15,035.78
PR services £21,048.69 £28,462.90
Printing & Siationery (Sales & Marketing) £1,811.14 £5783.57
Product Photography and Film £29,237.55 £20,071.77
Recruitment fees £32,256.00 -
Rent, Rates & Service Chg £22375.28 £24,658.34
Repairs & Maintenance £1,200.57 £2,360.02
Salaries (Commercial) £16,666.65 £2,441.02
Salaries (Head Qffice) £5,146.21 £36,292.00
Salaries (Operations) £79,416.66 £111,024.93
Salaries (Product Development) £97,058.83 £69,741.69
Salaries {Sales & Marketing) £98,816.06 £104,086.37
SEO and Adwords £805.00 £750.00
Staff Training £3,000.00 £1,799.00
Subscriptions £1,083.59 £1,352.16
Travel, Hotels & Subsistence UK £24,443.10 £31.641.93
Warehouse Storage Fees £61,908.31 £65,503.20
Website £15,836.86 £15,580.56
Total Operating Expenses £879,507.84 £826,299.11
Net Loss -£697,135.92 £432,499.81




Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

Assets N 31 Mar 2017
Current Assets
Accounts Receivable £7,913.20
Bank £63,262.14
Finished Goods £221,475.99
HSBC Depost h £60,000.00
Import Duty & Customs ¢ £65,728.84 ]
Prepayments © £97,145 81
Rent Deposit £10,262.70
Total Current Assets £525,788.68
B Fixed Assets
Computer Equipment £14,601.44
ERP system - Brightpear| £9,748.72
Office Equipment £3,572.95
Standard Depreciation » +£19,897.23
Website | £68,220.00 T
Total Fixed Assets - £76,145.88
|
Total Assets . £601,934.56 !
Liabilities
Current Liabilities o
Accounts Payable £303,281.40
Commercial Card -£31.041.77
PAYE Payable £8,581.31
Paypal Working Capital. £16,723.56
Suspense £8,819.55
vAT T £21.94157
Total Current Liabilities ! £328,305.62
{ ‘
Totat Liabilities | £328,305.62
Net Assets £273,62894 i
Equty |
2015 Investment | £053,048 84
Current Year Earnings -£412,634.59
| Retained Earmings 1 £1,371.614.82

Other investment

£1,104,828.51

Total Equity

£273,628.94 !




Staterment of affairs - Vulpine Performance Limited

A Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
Assets Subject to Specific
Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed
Charge
Goodwill Unknown Unknown
Assets Subject to Floating
Charge
tmteliectual Property (inc Unknown Unknown
website and brands)
IT & physical equipment 18,173 3,000
Customer list Unknown Unknown
Stock/Inventary on Hand 251,000 220,000
Rent deposit 10,262 Unknown
279,435 223,000
Assets not Subject to Charge
Available to preferential 279,435 223,000

creditors

Signature

Date:




Statement of affairs - Vulpine Performance Limited

B Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise |
£ £
i 1
Estimated total assets available for 223,000
preferential creditors ]
I
Liabilities R
Wages {7.200)
{7,200}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as 215,800
regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of (46,160)
net property {to cff)
Estimated total assets available for 169,640
floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating (95,882)
charge
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of 73,758

assets after floating charges

_t

Estimated prescribed part of

46,160

46,160

Total asseis available to unsecured
creditors

I_Urise&:ured non-preferential ciaims
{excluding any shertfall to floating
charge holders)

+
|

119,918

Unsecured Creditors

(113,768

(113,768)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

|

6,150

Ordinary Subseriber

Share Capital:

()

Ordinary Founder
Ordinary A

(1)

(576,479) |

| Ordinary B

{69,961)

(646,442)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as
regards members

The total number of employees
included in the above summary is 9
and the total of their claims is to be
confirmed

(640,292)

The total number of consumers
included in the above summary is 0

and the fotal of their claims is £0.00.

NOTES:

- The Estimated Statement of Affairs, which should be read in conjunction with the attached notes, does

not take into account the costs of the Insolvency process.



Notes

Wages — Calculated based on 9 employees x statutory preferential cap of £800 per employee. Unsecured
employee claims are not included or the assumption that the employee contracts TUPE' to a purchaser.

Debts secured by fioating charges — The debt to HSBC is calculated on the assumption that HSBC set-off the
£60,000 cash held sum and also set-off the balance held in the Company’s current account.



’ :@21eq ameutiy

000 | o Appy Bresg |
o SO 1Lgga ‘uingyoe|g uq
000 24 €Ly suoI/esnoy ublaianog 66315 9 uosyoon
N3Z
3ZOM ‘bopucT ‘eor|d
Jajsesue g1z 'osnoH
000 vi'6¢ Wweyusnasg ‘Joo(y Ui { 19ad 002Boo
476 2L M pno
000 0y'0LL 'uopuoT ‘pecy A0NOT GE | BYI Ui SUOHNIOG SSauIsng
MYLV1L0d
000 00201 _ ‘uopuioT 15 ajebmaN 18 18
79€ LM B
GO0 000096 ‘UopuOT IS JBWILIOW /T suioyung
4r0 979 JIYSISSIdN0[Y) )
‘PNOSG ‘YHOMS|BN *PEON
G600 | 0 (918G PIO 1[BH UMo [ pi7 pexedsag
| a4z v103 ‘uopuo] B
at'Bel JONPeIA UIoGIoH 09 uozewy |
| ] 00'066 _ PUIyy Japuexaly
130 €208 2ISSUIUIAL
00°00L'2 ‘suapleny Aseud | sqooep Aoy Xy
(J ‘ ) asuUeBL] 'SliEg
| 1076 '€00G, Inwinegy eny /| asing eJoby zyuye
HIAC L MN ‘UopuUoT 's$020
¥ 6621 sBury ‘py WeHIAA LE-GE | 997 Ucsippy
- gl MM
000 ) ‘UOPUOT ‘auet Yied £6 obBeJo}s ss900y
) fO¥ 8LAS YHOMSpLEAN
‘auET LIRS
0Z1-8L1 ‘a)es] Buipel |
000 ] 0¢'L0E YHOMSPUBAA € MUN FH01S4713S 28V |
N3Z 3MS
‘UOpUOT 'peoy sameq
000 02 ‘gnH peoy sameq Py saonies 1g6
piey . (apooysod juewie|d
3 A1unods jo anjep uaalb Ajunaes ajeq Anaes Aue jo s)iejeq | 3 308p 10 uNOwWY Upm) ssalppy 40 JOJP3ID JO DURN

PRy Alindas Aue Jo s|iRag, sopun payiuap! aie uoissassod $ Auedwoo sy Ul Aluadold 13A0 B 0 UONUSBL ButWIE(D SJ0NPBID pue SHUBLLSBIBE 3)Es JBUOIIPUDD
Jo Buyses) |9)ey0 ‘asey2.nd-aliy JaPUN SIONPaLD) (BDUBAPE Ul pied SABL OUM SISWNSUOD pue saaAojdwa Jaunioy ‘SeaAoidwa 1de0xa) SJ0UpaID e sapnpu) 310N

Q3 LINTT AINVINAO AU ANIATINA - SHIAWNSNOD GNY SIIACTAWT ONIGNTIXT SHOLIOIHD ANVLINOD L]



e)eq

alneubig

VNGO LQH 2IGSHI0OA
1SOM ‘PlalsIappnH

000 000062 ‘peOY smalpuy 1S oW
109 L3
“aueT youg 16 Aomalg

0600 00°96v uewndj pio ay 1 uosiarg sbulpiy
gdl Lidgn
Xas9{ppIN ‘@bpligxn
‘jse3 sued Aopooig

000 08987 ‘Aepp punosBazing z JaxeLws)iy

000 0 xa)j0ble 4
d4.51S SHYSPIOHEIS
‘DUWAT-JOPUN-DNSEOMBN
‘uouaisay)) jseg ‘ejersy

000 sLo2 [BUISNpu| asnoyyied xopo4
MXY LLMS 'uopuo]

000 1v'895'1L ‘SuBpleD) JBUILEMA |/ P SWSAS JBUB)SE 4
Zd6 J1 A ‘UopuoT]

000 8/€L9} '04og 15 UYor JamoT § {1993
ade
ZN7 MN "=sJdiyspiojpag

000 LS 1BL "Hoduny uonT uopuoT 19[ Aseq
NOL LM SauAS)
UOWIN ded UOXeS

000 Sy voe'e ‘enusAy WOPIoH Vg sdou(
0O0IGUICD)

000 00°02L ‘PEOY UOKOH ‘| JuN sqor Jadeu(
gd0 €14
YOOIGUI0DD) pedy UCMOH
‘J U 'gny uLyInog

000 22’ 05¢ ‘BuiunNoooy Jawoisny) THA
Add

Q13 ‘UOPUOT ‘PIOIPOOAA AuydeiBojoyy

00'0 00'904'¢ yinog ‘peoy ybiH 681 As|poalg 1Aueq

000 Py 89y 100} uep
Hog
£840 Aljlydieen “peoy
UBA ‘“IBd SSauisng

000 00042 Alydieed “asnoH uAig 8)eg JIpaIo

ploy (epoojsod juewie|d

3 K)IN23S JO anjep uaatB Ayuns9s ajeQq Ajunaas Aue Jo spelaq | 3199p Jo Junowy UNMm) ssalppy 10 J0)IPaID JO W




‘ajeq

aunjeuflis

NS6 H1OM
‘uopuoT ‘ANgQswoo|g

000 L5641 ‘Id Yooisine | 4-G 8ShoH piepy Ay
N V6 SEND eliysduiey
uopIog IYSHUAA 'PROY
000 00'069°1 pleIsIaNa g 'aprieg oy | Buideayyoog inogy pepy
jebnlicd ‘epasodsg
‘BIDURD) €200 LY ‘4G
oeyjined ‘010U Bpuewen
ep eny ‘2ipuURL)
000 s _ozey ep (Bljsnpu| BuoZ Head e oy
d716 8N ‘UopuoT ‘peoy
000 05°229'¢ pleYkepn 85 ‘Bz L 18| f18aen) auuery
000 | 000 dvi
ro 6
00’0 00'e0e ‘19)s00a7 ‘PY peaysiuod P17 SUBARIS W
00’0 | £6'¢Z1 . uonelodoD yasp
dN99ZND |
Aaung peaypulH ‘peoy SBUl|WBH
00’0 000 iH vooBag 'suewloQ) B/l [|0JBPOIYD BREP
ﬁl T - X1Z zg weybuwug SJUBWAEH Aouepunpay
000 LLOZIS0/91L ) 00°C G8991 Xod Od ‘a0Aleg Adusajosu
S1ASSE |j8 19A0 OHS ¥13 uopuo azenbg ]
00 '288'S6 % 1025082 | abieyo Buneoy pue poxid | DO'ZER'SH BpRUBD Q 'O f@r8] | (UopuoT) oid jueg HGSH
000 B .8z +efio
YO/ |3 uopuoT |
000 96'LY 1S ybiy edeyosnypn g1 a)insjooH
sy
ZLNg Buiypopy peoy
uojbuiueg ‘ssnon obpug
uojBuINQ ‘e9dIAIBS
000 000 sjugweBueiy AJBJUNOA | SWOISNO) B 9NUSADY INH
J vd6 £235 ‘vopuo]
000 JDOELL ‘Bn0JD YomIng 3 | ey $8[0AD AsjLieH
9718 HzOM 'uopuo
TQG.G 9%'261 15 uBiH S99 15 €11 ajboosy
rdz
N1 D3 ‘Uopuo] ‘suspien
000 8t'68v'CL suimpleg egl-94 EIDBIN UOISNY
[JEI apoo)sod PUEITILTE)

f 3 Ajinoes jo anjep

uaalb Ayuna9s ajeq

Ajanoas Aue jo speleq | 3 1q9p jo wunowy

H31M) ssaippy

10 10}IPa13 JO dwey




sleq

aineudig

PUB|ISZIMS 'UB|BASS

000 8r Sz G/¥6 ‘Ll @ssensjoyuyeq saflixa | J9)|@oyog
459 /1S4 s98]
-uo-uopo0lg ‘Ageuloy |
‘aoe|d Adeudoy |
000 £6°L6 '8SNOH POOMS)ODg Py nAeg
000 0¢£'L9 AIngsuieg
OHO APDd
‘UOpUOT ‘JuBsUUBgLUT
000 6 LZ¥'L BLIOJOIA 001 lew |ehoy
dss 1sd
000 00002t ‘fojsug ‘usalg) abs|jo) o uol|jixid
d9¢ 138 ‘uopuo’
000 00°00E'9 15 Jauue] zg 'asnoH oy X|doosuad
VYNZ 04D uophos) peoy
000 000 (lemBuiq g1 ‘eduessieudy pun4 uonosjold uoisuad
000 RN BunsoH |1eeyg
000 ¢l e | 49894
X4 6QH
UHYJWICH [|IN M8N ‘peoy pajwn
000 000 YUIJWIOH ‘PIBYPOOA Buumoeinuep vad
000 00°08% uewsajed jned
d99 EMN
‘UopuoT ‘peoy Aajyoul
000 00080y 0/ | "98NOH Jlwwng P11 8AlleaI) S8IM37 JNed
1ae 01La1
‘ABP{UIH MooJgMOIEH
000 860802 "'pEOY PlRYNN Sjulld U3340G PN
NQ6 L3S UOpuUO 198lS
uosJaw3z g-4 1004
000 00958'G Uiy 'soipnig uosiewg elpapy AegmeN
uopuoT 'Jeans ajlsenise] $9lIBJaINaS
000 000 §¢/LT '98NOH d1sedise] paJaleys 4dsin
vas MM
‘DLOPDIAA REAR JELLINY
000 0061LZ'L ‘21U jeuISNpU| joyded sonsiBoT apop
YO8 ML LOpUoT 188485
ajiseo)se] 61 - 9l ‘9snoH
00°0 rOvev'e ajebjseq 'JOO|4 jSs4 | POYLNT UOHBWION| IPO
I PIRY (apooisod juewes
3 AJunoas Jo anjep uaalb Ajunoas ajeq Ajanoas Aue jo sjiejag | 3 199p jo Junowy Yum) ssaippy 10 10}PaID JO dWeN #




81eq

aineubig

HAa6
XV M ‘uopuoT ‘peoy
00’0 0r 0Es §S047) SBUIY 941-2/ 1 0Je)
4v8 N¥O3
000 00'6 'UOPUOT HOOIGIEMA 5T Aedppioph
Goo 916/8'Z i BOBASHIOA
nNg +1N9 ‘ubnasoquie
000 08 F9Ct ‘ABAA SOINDIBH PZ-£2 | BAIYBIIM |
Nnde
81 MS 'uopuoT g ybiy iounog
000 09'9/9'1L YLOMSPUBAA “‘|JBH UMO | ybBnolog yuomspueps
N 1Bsiundo |
000 | 60°0¢ B A JLISHIM [BNSIA
000 L | 00°0ES 1 P11 Buginaucy suojom L
VNP 274 ‘voljed
| 000 0020y ‘smopes meyspe.g g9 Pl| WeSAS (e)ed oL
XHE 24N ‘UolmioN
000 - g9ELZ'L 'PEOY UOAIBLLIBED) (8 | HapjoH ueisu |
ST "L OM ‘UcpLioT
000 PELLL'BL I 'MOY pJoypag z2-0Z 21y &Smxomﬁ
000 f[ | 89061 1 ) [2300] |
00°0 00 007 aj0g Asoyol woj |
SpuBlaLIaN
84| ‘WepJsswy
| 000 6966 OM 0011 '000€L X0d O'd INL
gHP OMS
HOPUOT LOPUOT ‘9S00 Sppog Yey
000 000 Aneq * wnoo Aesial g ey papwi weyhens
| N — I Hal eno
Aaung weyuiey Yeang
000 00096 1S9MA £} ‘PdBAMNOY BY | siensibay aleyg
A jebnjiod oedaqgiy ‘904
-094% ‘91 ON ‘sojues so(
000 000D SEl(] WINDeOor alpeq eny vl ‘[eossadiun juesss
p1ay {apooysod | jueted
3 Anoes jo anjep uaniB Ajnaas ajeqg Ayanoes Aue jo s|iejaq | ¥ 1G9p Jo Junowy _'\ UlM) ssaippy 10 10}ipai0 jo awepN




@leq aineubig
000 000 (1) Ined ‘uoswet||ipp
000 60'€Z6 (ssiy) adn | - eply ‘uelg
000 LO'v8E| (4N} 3AdNL - [IBIN I9sSNY
000 000 (1) ;enweg ‘sdod
000 000 {ssI) s1po|] ‘sjlawieled
00'0 000 (4N) sejoyoiN “‘Aessny
000 000 (sJ) noeww 3 ‘Aassny
000 000 (A} 48ysn | IN ‘Beug
000 000 (ssiW) 8s10|3 JoIpy

P13y

3 Ajunoes jo anjep uaalb Kjunoas ajeq Ajunooas Aue jo s[ejaq | 3 199p 4o unowy safojdwe Lo awep

(seahojdws Jawio) Buipnaul)

A3LIWET IDONVIWEOJEHId 3NIJTINA - SH0LIA3™D 33A071dINT ANVJAINOD Td




E3\:Tg) ameubig

R D N ]
pley (opoojsod
3 Alunoas jo anjep uaaib Ajinges sjeq fungas Aue jo siieiaq | 3199 JO Junowy yum) ssauppy JUWNSUOD JO aLleN

{sysodap ‘5’2 ‘'senialas 10 spoob Jo Ailddns ayy jo aoueape u pred sjunowe Sullners SISO JO SIaWo)sno)

Q3LINIT IDONYINHO U4 ANIATINA - SHOLIAIHUD INNSNOI ANYJIWOD €8



ayeq ainjeubig
054 24J04 3|3|UBQq 05/ IUumeT Jaydoisuy) S/ JUoWiBUUEp uelq (013 juagpeosg malpuy
16t SWIBI{{IAN |21URQ G/ JunH Jaydoisuyy 6FL'E Bue)-00y7) URlig 00% SMOPP3Y MaJpuy
059°T Aoy |aiueq [ [[2moH saydolsityyy 00S'T uny pAoy 051 UEBA J1DUIDT Ueq 5aipuy
0sT sameq ditiyd |aiueg 6671 %004qi0y J3ydoisuyd €157 SfuarAg SL nodi08g seaupuy
00t {13N,0 |31ueq ¥8F'LE (tH Jaydorsly) 525 SIAB(] @113peLIag 00s'T Hemais aipuy
0sL AlinH 131ueq 1 uosqtny 4a4dotsIY) 6¥27 neasanbsed jiouag z85'05 uewey pilwy
0g JapAng faiueq L6¥'L puasp|al4 JaydosLy) 0SL uosulyjIp Ulweluag 005°T Auuaq seys)|y
6667 uelged {alueq) ST Buung Jaydoisuyd SZIT ajodiep 131pauag 00S'T wieyle uost |y
051 Wweysuuung 1eiueg 6EL'Y Masq JaYdoIs Ly G/ sauor usg £96'tL sewi(es epify
6667 a|ptidaoe.qy diuep 051 meyspesg Jaydoisuyd 0051 pieyion uag 0sT alnej 3|y
00s'T SIS Ueq oSt sauleg Jaydoisuy) ¥66'vT aumoq uag 008’1 AN 43P UBA ISPUBXD|Y
00s'T eudelad ueq 00s'T AYEMU] UNSIILD L6Vt 131unds Ageuleg 00S'E iuipog lspuexs|y
SLE uoslleH ueq LBY'L Jyzaiduen uefisuy) 144 yanoig unsny 054 SIMaT ®3|Y
08781 S8lAB( UEQ 0€ U03153.d SLIUD ST saqy eqIssy GIE ISBABUR)) BIPUBSSD|Y
€/8T syuaf Asteq 0051 ALIBgMaN sy Sy uol|lwey Jeysy 0sT YIHus dieysely
st PalWN agnapmo.] QL€ $840]4587 SLYD 0057 anydouoq auueuy 666'C S50y Jlepse|y
0sT uosIem Siey 0sL dupy suyd L6Y°L ayejg Auojue 0sL 3|pJeps ue|y
G/ Newles’ Uepy wiuelsuon 1960/ e suyd ST neloz| Uucjuy G/l $3UO[ uely
0S/ UBUSIAl PRIUC) 006 duem uay) Si J3ysiqo.d Auoyiuy 00S'T 3A0ID URlY
GLE 113585y U1j0) 0067 03t Juopi 3ayYD GLE [|ENOSSY JENnoUY ST Bll9Al0 Bp ue|e
SLE uewpaaig aal) ¥66'71 EEYSTENEETFCITS) ol §500 BLUY 05/ Jncpueny pewyy
0s1 uosyIer 0|3 St suyiod saleyd 0sT duoi Apuy 650't qoam uelpy
05L ueyeuuo) alie|y 052 wir 3uoH ey 0051 SWHIS M3IpUy ) pJojng ueupy
oSt auung uesep) 0 eneg uhole) 6bz'e SUDLIWIS MBIpUY 0051 yiny ueupy
LYt oy OH unyy ot yIagylig uAoued 05t 13w ed Malpuy 005'T S50Y uelipy
L86'67 Waum Jaydoisuyd 6L ¢ Yliws-[|a4 ajotes 86vY SLIOW malpuy ST ey uelipy
6vL'e s3|dels Jaydorsuy) 0stT HOI(13 210483 GLE MOT madpuy 666'C HO0IqIFSED SD YD UBLpE
0ss Y3 WS Jaydoisiyd og piay uoyed 005t 8uo] malpuy LBY'L Yl wepy
oSt puemoy Jaydoisiuyy 00¢ ulaeds [1e) 054 poOOMYI0T MIlpuy ve6'v1 pleUODBA WEeDY
0ST 13MOd 4aydoisiuyd 009 san3upoy wed ons'T FIE] MBUpUY 0ST UIMmeT Wepy
6¥L'E SLUO Jaydolslyd T UYLy 1ED 8,74 U3a} Malpuy O6v2Z UBWISUY D wiepy
666'C saJesly Jaydoisuy) 0sz 3]|1mpoon) j|aqdwe) 005°T UERIOf MaLpUy #66'%1 SPiID Wepy
61 ysiayeydoisuy) 0s£ 5SSO0 pieyying 00s'T uE3Q Maipuy osy 1IPUEXD|Y WepY
st Aeatsagdaisuyg ase SIGON cunig a5t UBBLLIET MIIPUY 5T LoUnWg Weye.lgy
3 pjey seseys 1BPIOYMRYS JO DL F pI3Yy sa4eys 19p|OYIEYS 40 AWEN J pl2y sa1eys 19PIOYBILYS JO FWEN 3 ploy saseys 1OPIOYaIEYS JO SWEN

Joaaquiny J0 laquiny jo JagwinN Jo1zquIny

Q3LINIT IONVYIWHOIHId INIdTINA - SHIATOHIAVHS D



[

ainjeubig

054 Supep ogof 051 B2I0IS BYjN| 6667 SWig auiveln 6vLE syaqgey aure3
GLE PANS T 0¢ M3y euy o5 yloog aulaeln 0sY ung suie|3
| 66T uasmey Alaf 44 UeLLIRD eAf 00T Heppois uop.on 28571 SMBUNEN plemp]
gt 19((ep Awiddar GLE weydumiym ue 00S’T {{255NY Uoplon 005"T JaWIY uBDunQg
05tk iojAe] Awialaf 00517 UBALYING, O Ug| G/C 23g uop.og 006 Aejnedejy uedung
051 uredoH-uawal Jajiuusf 05/ LB UB| 05/ Yoo uaueq uibag yoo {6071 0JUOW 307
of uos| |y 43uuar 05/ weysuel ueq 00€ uosiapuy uAn 05T spn4 dnog
00s't ZIMINSYI seak-ues| S 58U UEY SL Aapep uusn 0051 J02L A wog
L6v'e UoJey] auald-uear St yBen ue 210817 Jwiny weig 81Z'p1 U axI@
05T splouAayaln uose( 0sL X0D uey 6671 Uiea) sayl 0S4 UuewpeIs 101leIa
oat Aayioy uoser Gt 3ipuag ue} ST 13184 Weysueyn BL'E Alesuvey Auag
054 I opn sawer 05/ SELUOY| MNH /€ FEEN ST TS [ J3doo] yalsag
74 23pLUGPOOA Sawel 6667 Aaueap udny 00S'T SUBAJ BUip(eIaD) 05T p(34oyds umep
084 UOS|IAN SaWer 666°C Bueny tned Juln eny DSt EEPUICEED ) 05 deyx piaeg
054 d2Xe1IYAN SBwer SLE IYSOT Ysaxysuy 051 POOM eU|d1035) ST neAm plaeg
0051 SewIoy) sawef o/ || BUIYIA PLEMON 0oe 11I00LUR N|A| 334030 06T UOS[IAN plaBq
44 i0jAe) sawef af ABNIBH PiEMOK 051 pieMmpoo Aduyjoan 005'T uosdwoy) piaeq
0sY YIS Salef 005°T 49uAes uaay 6YL'E YA wines o0&t uosdiuoy plaeq
ql J3UIuS sawef 6YLE 1o3er ap Apay EPLE POOH UIARY S uewpal piaep
L6v'L 113533.1d saWwef SLE paulweyon ye|nietuysey 0f uosduwoy| Aeg 0SL piepuels pineg
St ajuaunet sawef L6y's SiHiM Aately 00s'7 suNIoN Aeg 054 uamQ pireq
cT 91A% sawer 0g Jaypinyy N Aey ST Aapio) Aseg S ueyde|je3,0 pireq
66567 uoIsuyor sawe( BYL'E poom-Iayiaty Aley 966'8 B yLes 0sL 3ZUANIW prae(
00s’T 813,45 sawse( 054 eiweyg jeofiey st uelo]01s a|(anqeD (174 HIVHOIW pited
£86'6Z Jooighelg satier GOE 5921 YeuueH 6rT’c PrequIoT eayIRH SL U3ydly plaeq
og A3yaag sawer 0st Adjliey yeuuey SL ysijBug xia4 L6YL Aey pireq
TIE0r uowineaq sawef 16Y¢ umolg ysiuey SL payde Lxag 0sL Sauof pired
0se yaeg sawier 051 PJeMpoopn L1BUAMS 6,74 plyeys jesied 0051 plemu} plaeg
oSt SHMBUTY SSLES 05z i10lAe] Ang Sy uesyy Jesied 0st ||awoug plaed
16"t NIV SIAVI| | v66 YL sanea.n Ang L6Y'L 10311104 VM3 160t | s389g piaed
0g 22194 Bl3130edeay BzIef [£8'EE 5apeldinan juery 0051 weyduppng Uem3 008'T matojoyliey pired
(923 {12ssny auljanboef (72 QU Weyess 0051 01y uen3 0ST WeysSMaN aneq
0st uilig goder 6667 HSEN UYOT 3IUBP a4 Weyely 005°T uJjeqiey yu3 666°7 yseN areQ
005'T Way, 0 yoef 057 UOS)IA JLiTRID 008 11024 LION BLILUT ehi's peawsuug ajieAueq
7 D18y saieys 13p|oyRleys Jo aweN 3 pl9y saJeys 13p{oY3IBYS O DLUBN 3 pIay saleys 19P|OYDIEYS JO DWEN 7 piay saseys Japloydeys Jo auen
10 JaquunpN JLPELITI Y Jolaquiny §O sa0winN




aleq

ainjeudls

05l PIoD AN 5T aNeIp MayewW L6t Soe( Ve 0051 N dung ey
05t JaMe) PIN L6t Juled mayne 0t nuey 1ase8iel 0051 Jazehes ueiing
0sL 3Nyua] SeOIN 0Dg 3|00 mayen 0051 |21ed ysiuepw 0057 S3UIYAINH welng
600'S6T Aassny sejoyaIn 0057 Aa|teg maynew 0st ulessny Jeueiy 8¥e's pieppog ueing
S SUILYI9Y SE|OLIIN 00t J0jAB) AQUIL IR 005'T SBUOT WHOD (RN GLE {[3Mmpig uelynr
0s¢L SIUIIB DD SEJOUDIN 052 Aneq nayiey Y44 uoss|Q snudepn 0051 lleg yipn(
16Y'L pleylols {19N 697 Fuiuuey Aepy 05/ UIA|ED USSIBIN S/ Asjesy adhor
005’1 UBPUIS |1BN 0sT POOM LUALIEIN 0ST Wikl a7 008 K00 ydesor
051 S3UO[ [13N 6667 ueysnot uAyen 00s'1 uozzny 5223 666°7 yyoog ydasor
¥46°65 Aemojjen) 18N 0057 AUUM U 69t UBWIRpSIS PAO 042 S3}EA Ueyseuor
052 palpiiy [ean 0057 Aaled uiepy 0S¢ SWRHIA 85T 052 ado|jo.t ueyeuol
052 PEp saameu 0057 Aespury uipey 052 Aeiny wen 00ST 53un ueyjeuof
5T apsed ueyien 005t U uije 7] uosialed siman GLE sauheH ueyieuor
v6611 Qi1 Ald Y2iy epueseN 0051 YI03E UIeW 00g ajepses|g alu0al 05t IS veyeuor
00E 212y [9=QeN Q94 UOS|IAA H4en 0f ‘_mm.msm pleLoa] 0t Je3 ueyleuof
0st uessey|y 18ageN 0se Uiy e 05T uopg uod 6vLE UMOID UB1ELOT
o€ SUYTHLD BT SBUIA 00sT JBUUING yueW 008"t afe|q sausine| i lout||eyD ueylRUOf
G667 MINSY SN Y6641 SA3ILYS dpew 00§ A3N}IM BaNE 0S1 nauleq ueyieuo|
sz BAD01S BUB|IN L uospiraydays xiep v66°vT ajquiz] eune G/E I200Y Seuor
66 YT EES TR 0S¢ 1ajjeyg e 5L UBIZIOY 0|258] 00g uong uor
0sL Yuoms|a 23w 08T 350Y YJelN 812V syuar Anty [rdd sinpleg Jeusy uof
05 EEREERTTY SiE SHa%o1y Yl 0sT UOHIBISED) UBLBIN SiE LOLEM UyOT
005t 13pHM 2{[3YIN 0057 543134 HIEW og Jadid ulAdy 0S¢ 54980y uyor
05 dFesds |seyouN EZB% YLEMOH i 0S¢ BUIABQ Ui SLE uewpeay uyoer
0T Aviajjey [seYdIN ¥66yT d50H yie 005°7 unweig ulAaN 052 uuad uyor
00S°T alping |2EYIIN (7 UOSHPOH yJen 0S4 [13S5N4 BUBIBY 0f j|3uueq,Q uyor
08T LATERNREENEIT Ler’s SGq 10 yew ST ua||v ylauua)y 0s1 |031N uyor
SL Huuasy |seLdin 9 UBLLILY Sie 6PL'E tweyelo uay 00%°T 3100\ uyor
L96'FL Pue(sald (SRUIIN L6v'L Agua3 e 562°7 AUUDINOO BN Yy 005t 3tI_H uyor
0sT uiweluaq aounew 0S1T SpIeMpPI B 0sT Aieany Aoy (7R3 SMOj|34 uyor
¥66'¥1 UYM MIyEN 0057 uosqoQ Hew ¥667T zany a1 aney st BURI) Uyor
v66vT HO upsed maynep 005"t Aquuieq el 0s1 uIg40D 918 St s3%00.q uyol
1ZvT 531e) MaYLIBW ST 13%eq ylew v66 7T Ayaq ey 0s¢e 3)og uyof
STT SYIIH Mayew i€ Sally jew 052 1493 Wuey 05y &g uyor
3 ploy saseys Japloydleys Jo awey 3 pioy soueys 1apioyaieys Jo aweN 3 play saleys J3P{OYIIBYS JO DUIEN F pIay saJeys A3P|oYaLeYS JO dlueN
Jo lsquiny J0 1aquiny J0 Jaquinpg Josaqunn




-aleQ

ainjeudg

054 uedi(io anals as¢ uedy) i3 ueas Sel'T ssaufky piewaly 6re'T pugwseled Weipad
0s1 uosSUDPRIQ 3316 72 S3QIOD UBdS 0/ 12MOH PIEYIIY 6vL°C sene opned
oL pueldpugd analg 60L°E 133484 1O 0sI Asnden pleysiy QT 0 SHIM [neg
DSt UBLLIEAA L3Ydals LE3EE sapeiodn 13035 008t ajeH pieydiy 51 UGISBM Ned
59/ juainey uaudalg 6¥L'E Aalianag yeses 6vLE Lalwpos) pieydiy 0051 APPING ned
ost uosuyor uaydalg V2 JAIBID) BIPULS Fi31 JDLIED) paBLD)Y G/E J28u\1s jned
| 76671 INH uaydang 0s1 Jemaied ulyaeg 987 ET SiaUey pIBYOIY 2601 IIIUIDLS |ney
ase HImudy uaydalg ££8°¢E sapeldi090 uely 052 1HUIC) pieys iy 054 splouAay |neq
6rL'E 13103 ueydans 05T uosQoY [jassny 169°L 50{]) paeyd iy 0S¥ ! WeYP3IaN |neqd
q2T i110{jen oUE) NS 0051 uidsu) pedny 00S'T Anguiey) pleydiy 05 | 13U e ]
06L ZURJ0T Ukyalg 09 sandupoy iny 6bL't ioxeq pieydiy oSt ~ saief neg)
0c uuewyny Ueyals 00s’T UOsuiy|in Aoy 05/ oyjeale]) opiediy 054, FISTETH) Smn,_
B6Y'1 ey Asjuels o€ uoeas 1230y oc JOBaUOIN usgnay (23 Asuydwing negd
00g masiey Uen N 0St suiddiy Aaupoy Gs1T ¥31N0d GNOWAYY 0sL 839 |neyg
05T IJUR] l|ejeN JuoWiIS s/ AemoO||OH uigoy ST uouuaya Aey 005'T 8deg |ney
oSt dieys vowis 6647 ¥sa.1i04 uigoy 0sL ipuniy jedysey 05z HEMZ 3Q [NEd
08¢ peay vowis L6yt [11443pun Bagoy 0057 iveypely ysaley 0sT adueq |neg
51 aseydung uowg 0t EJNNEIELTY! 6bLE sajdels ayey 05z 3003 jneq
081 1334ed UoWI(S st MEUS LIa00Y 051 IDDWILUNA BUBSeL 4 o0t ujelagiueyl jneg
0051 sajeQy uowls Tom\h Laispuni Jsqoy oSy |93ed |njeld 05T yBUmLeD ey
0SL IR UoWIS 0057 uyolaiy uagoy 0sT uayd duid 5L Aassny §aued
052 UoSUPjUR[ UoWIS 00S'T sauder Lagoy 000'80T'T syuaf dij|1yd 005°T sayey eppied
00s'T uosuy,| uowig 0¢ HOIVH 1438 0Y 05t sameq vyor dijiyd 06122 2100 184
(25895 3 NH UoWIg 6667 1583 130 00S'T sWl o dijyd St OLONT 0|08 4
Sl Atuay uow)s 0sT $aiheq Laqoy ST uuny-1aduein ditiyd 1 me) 3|
009 Mmoiie4 Uollis #66'FT DYIe|D) LOGOY 0061 UoSuf[Woy (iYd o5t Jaje|s Apped
0sT Napied uneys 06t 7T UosHj)y L23goy (6v'L Uuos|ipm 13134 005t SINOD uaMQ
0ss UByOUW wenuueys [ GOID IS LOSUIY)IM GOY 054 FHYM 19134 0051 POINAN IBA|O
| 051 Jeq zeqeys 0st 431{eys Aoy L6v°L ueILR1S 13134 051 YI1IM BUIN
00 yeleieAjag UB|33SEA|DG 05t PIEAA PUBYD Y 00¢€ auwQ 1913d 62T uosLLop 38N
0051 120U04 ueSEqas 00S'T PIEA PIELDIY BULE adoy 1a1agd 0z poodi|y [28IN
00t 35N0YY00.Q URSREDS 052 FuIpunoy PIEYIIY 005°T UoS}HMIN i2]12d SLE aAa) WIN
0f uesopy uess 51 UOLIOW PIRYDIY 0sT Ay221Las]y idlad 057 Addui N
6vL'e ueloy ueads aas ‘T 13| IIN PLRYDIY 6%t AajegHeg 13134 St 3jeH IN
3 pjay saseys 13pjoy3aeys JO IWeN 3 play saseys lapoyaieys Jo awen 3 piay saJeys 13p|oYaIeys JO SwenN 3 PIoy s34eys 13pIoyaJeys Jo ey
f SUPELATHIN] $0 13Ny $0 Jaquinyy jo JaquinN |




‘8leq

ainjeubig

¥ Yregquias) Agoy

0051 duag a7 duly

SL [|[@mod Aylowi]

0sL SHRD Ayiow |

66 T PHM WL

054 sajdels wil

0057 [|2AB3Y Wi

0stT sdijiyd wil

0sT AS|QOW Wi

SLE uapsiey wij

0S4 Juean uenA3uayz 00¢ Ag|9aun wi)
054 swel|{izn Aeyez 51 U39 wil
052 uey? Suey un 005’1 U3MQ SEWOyL
0051 Magy weypuim 04L Ad|neda sewoy )
SLE PIEAA WELH AN 0051 A sewioy )
7052 uosuel wel|jim i€ UOSE} Sewioly]
0051 21004 WEL||IM 005°T sduuuaf sewoy|
£86'67 AINCOW duAep Ot 131desq sewoyg
64961 [IEYSIBIAL EPUBAA 00¢ 1914e]) SBWOy L
Gl Aeiny auusinp a5/ ueAdg sewoy)
0057 'YINDY UBLIOBUD BYIB|OIA 0sT siapues oayl
6vL'E lueis Aefla alE SNDIM ¥313d 3DNFYAL
[ g|uieq AefIp 006 EEYS-DTTERET]
00§ NIBUIISOA J0J{YIBN J01IA 0s1T IAZIY ZBJE4 PIAS
00sT sueaj ueysnep 0ST 3jhym Henig
051 ALSIN Ysawn SZS 133 (Bp0 EMS
0057 IBYGEYSOLY YSawn 0S4 YsiaN Hemg
6667 a1o|e3ueq Jewny Aepn 0st Weydesy 1enls
N I{o8n ewoayn 009 uauuag ueng
00g BleH, O 10A81] 0sL S110d HEMIIS
0ss a0 Aoed | 160t SAPEO Uemds
6bL'c Ajfray Aaoes| 0st AlIBAIP LEMB]S
S/ plemso Auo| 5/ udJig HEMBIS
666'C AuswioBiucy woj v66'7T uosuigod anls
F pjay saseys 19ploydieys JO JwWeN 3 ploy saueys 13poyaieys Jo awen

JLEEL TN Jo Jagquiny




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments for the period 16 May 2017 to 29 June 2017

SOA Value £ £ £
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.10
0.00 Sale of the husiness and assets: Intial consideration 70.000.00
70,000.10
0.00 Bank Charges (20.00%
0.00 Warehouse setllement (35,000.00)
(35.020.00)
0.00 34.680.10
BANK - {(RES} 34,98G.10
34,980.10

34,980.10



Appendix D

Proof of Debt form

Rule 14.4 Insclvency (Engtand and Wales) Rules 2016

[

 Vulpine Performance Limited In Administration
Company No: 07211640

2017

| in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 003432 of 2017

Matthew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson appointed as Administrators to the above company on 16 May

| Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 16 May 2017

[

O
1{Name of creditor
: If a company please also give company registration number

i 2| Address of creditor for correspondence.

i

N

. 3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added

relevant date.

"Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the

£

i debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now but the Joint Administrator
may cali for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the

511f amount in 3 above includes outstanding
‘uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 Particulars of any security held, the vaiue of the
security, and the date it was given.

£

‘Date

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
i respect of goods supplied to which the claim
‘relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

1

i

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

| Date

Paosition with or in retation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2
| above)

i
L £




Notes:

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring london.core@rsmuk.com, by entering your name
in block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, pleass state your relaticnship to the company.



Appendix E

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not alsc been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specificaliy
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party pricr to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or aliocated costs} or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any asscciate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London will be proposed io the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a dishursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix F

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

- £

Partner 545

Directors / Associate Directars - l 425 to 545 425 o 545 '

ﬂg_rl?ger B 325 , ?:rz_i

Assistant Managers 265 to 280 265 to 290

Administrators ? 135 10 265 | 135 to 265

Support staff o 85 to 180 85 to 180
(Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire ?Location dependent

Subsistence ! £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013) N >~«’

* £23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

| Travel (car) 38p per mite (up to and including 31 March 2010) ﬂ

| | 40p per mite (from 1 April 2010)

i
[ ! 42 .5p per mile {(from 1 April 2011)
f
|
1

i £10 per case

N

I “Tracker’ searches

HSBC Bank Pic Panel Rates

‘ Hourly charge out rates }

e e e e = e

London : Regional ‘

S . o E]

Partner 265 | 224 |

Directors / Associate Directors - 185 175 1
Manager o 185 175
mﬁ - 185 475

Administrators 119 | 115
Support staff |‘ 90 ; 90 |




Appendix G

Category 2 disbursement table

his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or

1
!
[

Recipient, type and purpose £
Incurred Paid , Unpaid E
: to date to date | to date §
| Total NIL NIL | NIL |




Appendix H

Administrators’ fee estimate

901073

1
eaoidde 10) 8800 AWl B L

—

L 3468

oy peiekpng

9513 k) Kunoy sBeig Ay
A R
BLOFF (03 I“M_:, 13 PrARa k] 593 03 0ZL'0T3 508 3 ﬁ S50 K (B0 L
[L:3e74 [o3:1% 41 o1 |_ - 06T 01 \w\ $iNoH (KoL
i - 1
'
sraliew (BB 20U DE WENTD Jue LAPIABLS S AURdIIOD Byl Yiw Rouspucdsauss sspapul] O pZ A - - an - | o7z} I8 _ siapepy wytoods SED
212p oy f
dn pue ala|dwon ae suodIss sAurdwon awy jey] pue GUIsue SIajEeWw SAGIUBIU03 10 uoeBny BNasp fur royuw PaaIBe 2 pim S.e|3 SANSSE 3leWnts
34 UosperD 01 spadar sewss Loime s o uotesedasd SapNjoUl OSy SI0MPAID ¢) SUCLINQUISIP BLUIR|S JO jUawasibe sauanb ioppals g Buieap Sepnidu) 0'TL i G 0'og - M 0oe 0 F SA0URD
m| i | | ~
¢
}
} :
pajosdne 1 Buiprl oy | - _ - - - — - - - - * Buipes g
1
SHNSSI AHBS PUB |j|@EL J0/PUB IBJUSLLUAIALS Tu oil 913yl [EY) S3WSSE 068 um.m“_ﬁ I IIUE M FIILEL:
SHONUNIDT OU JELI PUE L SEUIN PUE JOWDRIP 3U) 10 UONEIFI0-02 || S0 1BRI0H 201G Sl SHSSE By #RyeaJ o) Pannba) uolie (28a) ou 8 [Iw Jiduy)
Sawbse jalpng aty  20@ $UCReoBbl JIRIU0S SBILED PaISHaIW Uiwh GunEap 'XUed S2IE'S 0 uoHEIHY BUIDMIN SSBUSHG |0 By Siajjew SAOQUAULI
OU A p PUE LBcEid [ENGaHaN| Si3HeYl %a01s Bupnou siasse Buunsu pue Bulnads Burdsnuaps Burprou spasse o uonES|a syl Sitedse iyl 0001 - - 00F - - 23 0oL S195 5y JO UOIjeS|[EaY
Bieudoidde Se Guiband) pue Gusiew yIua0 0y BB BPMIOUI B DM JapISUGD
UanepApUN Buieq Ui JE AKg029) 40 20nPE [BRF oNNbas yaigm SUONGeSUE DI IEUE (EUSIEW BU Jan0dan Sudnebhsingl Siabion BawG eyl Jey) Siwnsse
1ebpng oy Si0)3e4p SAuediugn 34340 JaNPUaD Ayl vo 5 PUE UQHERDYUL $SBULSNE [0 JuBWRRdaQ Suf 0) Juipodayy sumiysediip S)qeRIon @ aNR 13pun je
- - 1855€ (ENI0E JO RINEIod Aue Ariwap o) Jopuo i £pioaa) Bugunc aoe 5 Auedwo?) aul 0 mewan put woudalap] 041 - - 09 |- - na 03 suoyefing aaur
i ” -
FRAA L Us PAPRIIUOY &G LD ST BU) J8Y) puk ‘PRIUGICE ST ggiues 0RO 0U Ryl dEep
04 dn 242 SPICOR 5 AVRO0WSD SU) 1B} S3WBYDS ucisual cu A 21By) 4Ey) sewnsse @lpaq Sy SHgEPUI0) MINTYES PSED L) TRAE SAURIWICT) oyl Uk Buisiey)
TeioWATS yarsuad 12 din Buipuw oy yus Buneap sbunasw Acnieis-uou AUE Bueauod ew paasupal Y buieap ABajes pue Suund 3583 sMana
By BUBLAPUN '$.NLa) xe | uoneindios PUE LA JO USISSILIGAS SluaLied pue sWi3le: o Buipuey S8y o )i 215 40 bung * <
10 Buisipaape pue Buty Sapmot sy UonersEisg ASLBnGSUL ] A0 0as0dLU S uawsanbas AIGINIEIS uls RG0S 03 1apio Ul NG PALIED @y 18N Jey) %ol D 1§ - 09 08T [« - k43 Ot Bupued pue voljzysiaupy!
. 03 063 61 S8+3 03 SR 5923 {anoy 13c 3Beiane} ayel abseyn
— e |
.; simpang
(L2570 A0 4 poddng ﬁ SICIESSIUIMPY wobeuny sJabeuepy FTFEOORSY Maupeg
1 SR ISSY % Wy Jsiommallg

L102 UAr 9T e S
NEWIED DAy RICIRIEIUILPY J0IO;

ar - papn)

aurdinp :awen Au kdwo?dy



Appendix |

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Administrators in the administration

£ |
Incurred to ‘ Expected ’ Expected I
date future total
Bond ) B - 170.00 170.00
Statutory advertising % - 80.060 80.00
Website fee W 8.00 24.06T 32,00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) - 100.00 E 100.00
Chattel asset agent valuation 500.00 - 500.00
Legal fees N , ‘"'1 0,602.00 2,000.00 12,602.00 ‘
Travel costs o ) i 65.00 | - 65.00 |
Warehouse 29,166.67 17.610.44 | 48,777.11 |
Total )  40,341.67 19,984.44 |  60,326.11




Appendix J

Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 16 May 2017 to 29 June 2017

[ LN " M e ~ Do Sl
From Administiration and Planping
16 May Appontment a6 60 0.0 03 6.0 26 27 £494.50 18315
2017 Case Management 0.2 2.4 6o 06 76 01 13 £2792.00 27107
Drector(s)/debtor/bankmupt 9.0 0.0 [} a.a 0.6 0.0 0.6 £132.00 22000
Pengon Scheme 0.0 4.0 G.0 6. Q.5 i) 0.5 £ 130.00 220.00
Post-gopomtment - geners! 5o 0.0 0.0 0. 2.6 oo 2.6 £5722.00 230,90
Receipts ang Payments oo 0.4 0o 0o 2.5 0.0 33 £ 648.00 196 36
Statement of Affairs 01 0.3 0.0 0.0 ace 0.0 0.4 £182.00 455.00
Tax Matters 0.0 0.0 0.0 o0 0.2 0.0 0.2 £ 44.00 220.00
Totat 03 3 oo 0t 4.4 2.7 20,6 £4,874.50 241.48
Investigations
Investnations/CODA 0.0 3.0 0.0 1 on 0.0 1 £1,301.5p 415.84
Totat 06 10 0.0 0.0 o0 5.1 £41301 50 41984
Realisation of Assets
Assets - generglfother 0.0 0.0 D9 0.0 19 0.0 1.9 £ 418.00 23000
Lang and Property 0.9 6.0 0.8 0.G 1.3 a.0 i3 £ 786.00 223.90
Sake of business 4.2 34.0 0.0 0.0 206 &0 58.8 £21,251.00 361 %1
Srock and WIP 0.0 2.5 0.0 oo 0.0 o0 2.5 £ 1,062.50 41500
Totah 42 365 an 0.0 23.8 0.0 665 £23017 50 356 86
Creditors
151 credtors/sharehokiers meetings ang 0. 12.0 6.4 ¢.0 24 0.0 14.0 £ §,540.00 395,71
reparts
Empkwyees 0.0 4.5 2.2 oo 6.9 6.0 13.6 £ 3,859.50 283 79
Other Credrar Meetings ang Reports 0.0 0.0 0.0 60 0.0 1.6 1.6 £222.00 138.75
Preferential Crediors 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 L7200 180 0%
Secured Creditors 0.0 i8 0.0 0.0 52 0.5 7.5 £1,999.00 266.53
uUnsecured Credrors 0.1 17 2.0 00 14 14 6.6 E1,762.00 266,97
Totai &4 280 2z 00 i7s ER: 437 £13.454.50 307 88
Case Speciw Matters - Shareholders
Sharehoiders / Members 0.1 4.0 0.0 0o 34 6.0 5 E 2,502.50 13267
Toial 01 50 Go g 44 0 75 £ 250250 33367
Cave Specdic Matters - Legal Matiers
Legat Matters p.o 25 0.0 ] 05 0.0 30 £1,472.50 350 83
Totzl oo 5 [y an 0.5 0.0 30 £117250 390.83
Tatal Hours (Hrom Jan 20623 a7 691 2.2 0.2 59.6 5.6 1424 £46,423.00 326 00
Torzi Teme Cost [Fiom Jan 2563 £2,54150 £ 29,36750 £ 429.00 £53.00 £1293400 £1098.00 £46,423.00
Total Hours 47 681 22 0.2 596 68 1424 £ 46,423.00 326.00
(T;‘; | Time £2,541.50 £ 26367.50 £429.00 £5300 £1283460 £109800  £46423.00
HEBC Parel 265 00 18500 185 00 185,00 118 00 90 00
rates
Totat Time
Costs st £128650 £4278350  E4DY.00 £37.00  £7,092.80  £58400 £22,150.40
HSBC panel
rates




Appendix K

Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

B R . - - B - -
To 16 May  Adminsstration and Plarning
2017 Appointment 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 06 0.0 0.6 £132.00 220.00
Background informatein .0 8.5 G.q 0.0 ag g 85 £ 3,612 50 425.00
Case Management 4.7 0.0 0o 0.0 10 0.0 57 £2,781.50 487 98
Drectorn(s)/debtor/banknipt 1.0 a0 00 G.0 813 (] 8.3 £1,826.00 22000
Pre-appontment matters 59 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 7.2 £ 3,501.50 486 32
Recepts and Payments 0.0 0.0 6.0 oD 6.3 0.0 0.3 £ 57.00 190,00
Torat 106 5 i) [ i1.5 0.x 366 £141.91050 389.23
Realisation of Assets
Assets - generdlf/other 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 04 0.0 04 £ BB.OO 22002
Sake of busness 0.9 41.5 0.0 o0 164 0.2 59.0 £ 21,772.00 369,02
Totat o¢ 415 o 0.0 6.6 0.2 594 £ 27.860 00 36804
Credriors
Employees ac 2.0 00 0.0 0.3 0.0 2.3 £916.00 35828
Secured Credtors 0.1 0.0 0.0 PRY 0.0 0.0 01 £ 54.50 345.00
Totat 0.1 2.0 v 0.0 0.3 a6 23 £970.50 404,38
Totar How s (From dan 2003, 118 52.0 [LR] Q.0 286 0.2 92.4 £ 34,741.00 A75 88
Totai Tirne Cost (From 2an 2005 £6,322.00 £ 22,100.00 £0.00 £0.00 £6,283.00 £ 36.00 £34,741.00
Tota Hours 1316 52.0 oo 0.0 286 0.2 924 £34,741.0D 3a75.88
Total Time
Cost £532200 £ 2210000 £ 000 £40,00 £6,283.00 £ 36.00 £ 34,741.00
HEBC Paned 265 00 185 00 85 0o 185 00 +19.00 30.00
rates
fota) Time £307400 E£962000 £000 €000 £3403.40 £18.00 £16,195.40




Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

!
Pre-administration costs incurred }
. |

] Incurred | Paid | Unpaid

| ; |

Administrators’ fees* ! 16,115.40 NIL | 16,115.40 |
Administrators’ expenses ** ' 15,415.50 NIL | 15,415.50 g
! Total i 31,530.90 NIL 31,530.90 :

*Administrators fees have been calculated on a time cost basis at the agreed HSBC pane! rates

** This sum refates to the legal fees of Stevens and Bolton LLP



Appendix M

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
PRE-APPOINTMENT charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 545 545
Directors / Associate Directors 425 ta 645 425to0 545
Manager 325 325
Assistant Managers 265 to 290 265 to 290}
Administrators | 13510 265 | 135 to 265 .
Support staff 85 to 180 | 8510 180 |
i !
Category 2 disbursement rates r
Internal room hire : Location dependent o ]
" Subsistence | £25 per night (from 3" September 2013)
J £23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile {(from 1 April 2010)
42.5p per mite (from 1 April 2011)
‘Tracker' searches £10 per case
HSBC Bank Plic Panel Rates
' Hourly charge out rates
i London Regional
£ £
Partner 265 224
Directors / Associate Directors 185 : 175
| Manager ﬁ;ré?fn 175
Assistant Managers 185 175 |
Administrators 119 115
Support staff 90 QE)J




